the arrangement should be reflected as a separate asset with the offset being reflected as a reduction of repossessed inventory. Pre-owned homes
initially are recorded at cost. The escrow account funds the refurbishment costs to put the homes in saleable condition at a minimum, and losses
on sale, if any, subject to the provisions of the FRSA. Reducing the cost by the minimum receivable from the escrow account approximates
market.

The Company has applied the provisions of Staff Accounting Bulletin (�SAB�) 99, Materiality, and SAB 108, Considering the Effects of Prior
Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, and determined that the impact of the errors on its
previously filed consolidated financial statements was not material.

The Company also changed its presentation of repossessed homes to separate those assets from operating inventory in the balance sheet and
included them under the caption �pre-owned homes�.

Revisions were made to the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the first quarter of 2011 and were as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Three-Month Period Ended
February 5, 2011

As Reported As Revised Change
Cost of goods sold $ 2,576,434 $ 2,580,618 $ 4,184
Gross profit 656,255 652,071 (4,184)
Operating loss (170,996) (175,180) (4,184)
Total other income 31,877 47,217 15,340
Loss before income tax benefit (139,119) (127,963) 11,156
Income tax benefit 22,733 (0) (22,733)
Net loss (116,386) (127,963) (11,577)

The Company assessed that its ability to recognize deferred tax benefits exceeds its level of deferred tax assets and has recorded a valuation
allowance as a result of this. The guarantee liability contributed to the excess level of deferred tax assets and accordingly certain previously
recorded tax benefits were required to be reduced when the guarantee liability was recorded and are reflected as changes to previously reported
amounts of income.

3. Inventories
New home inventory is carried at the lower of cost or market value. The cost of finished home inventories determined on the specific